exposures in foreign currency are related to the following risk factors:

a) The risks arising from exposure to exchange rate variations in import, export, and financial
exchange purchase and sale transactions.

b) Any exceptions to this policy require the approval of the Board of Trustees with the
appropriate recommendations from the Chief Financial Officer and Executive Board.

The Foundation does not use hedge accounting standards. Therefore, when derivatives must be
contracted, the gains and losses measured in hedge operations are fully recognized in the statement of income
and disclosed in note 23.

Exposure to foreign currency

On the December 31, 2023 balance sheet, the Foundation had assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currency. Two scenarios were defined to assess the potential impact of exchange rate variations. In
scenario I, the exchange rate used was adjusted by 25%, and in scenario II, it was adjusted by -25%.

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statements for the Fiscal Years ended on December 31, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands
of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

   40

The following exchange rates were applied during the year:

Currency  Annual average rate
Closing rate on

December 31, 2023

  2023  2022  2023  2022

USD  4.9953  5.1654  4.8407  5.2171
EUR  5.4023  5.4426  5.3490  5.5693

The table below shows a simulation of the impact of the exchange rate variation on the balance sheet
items and the financial result, taking into account the balances on December 31, 2023.

Sensitivity analysis

 Balance as of
December 31, 2023   Scenario I   Scenario II

 Amount Original
Currency

Rate
(Ptax

Dec. 31,
2023)

BRL

income
(loss)

Rate
(+ 25%)

BRL
income
(loss)

Rate
(-25%)

USD

Cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency USD 173,850 4.8407  210,389 6.0509  (420,778) 3.6305

Suppliers - foreign currency -USD 199,319 4.8407  (241,211) 6.0509  482,422 3.6305

Net effect on financial income (BRL)   (30,822)   61,644

EUR

Suppliers - foreign currency -USD 719 5.349  (961) 6.6863  1,923 4.0118

Net effect on financial income (BRL)   (961)   1,923

Fair value against carrying amount

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the amounts presented in the financial
statements, are as follows:

December 31, 2023  Note
Designated at

fair value
through profit

or loss

 Loans and
receivables

Other

financial
liabilities

 Accounting
total

 Fair
value

Cash and cash equivalents - cash and banks  4  -  645  -  645  645
Cash and cash equivalents - financial investments  4  3,648,118  -  -  3,648,118  3,648,118
Resources from partnerships with third parties (agreements)  5  -  240  -  240  240